

No. 59821-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

THE PIER AT LESCHI CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, LLC,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

LESCHI CORP.,

Appellant/Defendant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 DEC 11 AM 9:02

BRIEF OF [PROPOSED] *AMICUS* BLAKELEY VILLAGE, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Stellman Keehnel
DLA Piper US LLP
Attorney for [Proposed] *Amicus*
Blakeley Village, LLC

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 JAN 30 P 4:02
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND <i>AMICUS</i> IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Standard of Review	2
B. The Federal Arbitration Act Applies To All Contracts, Such As The Leschi Agreements, That In The Aggregate Represent Economic Practices Rationally Subject To Federal Control.....	3
C. Real Estate Sales And Construction Involve Commerce As Required By The Federal Arbitration Act.	6
1. Residential Real Estate Construction And Sale Is Activity Within Congress’s Regulatory Powers Under the Commerce Clause.	6
2. General Commerce Clause Precedent Determines The Scope Of The Federal Arbitration Act.....	9
D. The Federal Arbitration Act Applies To The Leschi Purchase and Sale Agreements And Warranty Addendums.	11
E. Because The Federal Arbitration Act Applies, It Preempts The Washington Condominium Act As To The Leschi Contracts.....	13
F. The <i>Satomi</i> Decision Should Not Control This Case.	15
1. <i>Satomi</i> Does Not Control Because The Interstate Nexus In This Case Is Much Greater Than That In <i>Satomi</i>	15

2.	<i>Satomi</i> Was Wrongly Decided Because The Federal Arbitration Act Applies To Real Estate Transactions.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265, 268 (1995)5, 11, 12, 13, 14

Basura v. U.S. Home Corp.,
98 Cal. App. 4th 1205, 120 Cal. Rptr. 2d 328 (2002)16

Bay Colony Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Origer,
586 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....8, 17

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,
539 U.S. 52, 56 (2003)passim

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)20

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)10, 18, 19

Groome Resources Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson,
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....7, 17

Intern. Ass'n. of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett,
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)3

Jones v. Gale,
405 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Neb. 2005)7, 11

Kamaya Co., Ltd. v. American Property Consultants, Ltd.,
91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998).....19

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964)9, 13

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948)4, 9

Marina Cove Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Isabella Estates,
109 Wn. App. 230, 34 P.3d 870 (2001).....14

<i>McKay Building v. Juliano</i> , 949 So. 2d 882 (Ala. 2006)	13, 19
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	7, 17
<i>Metro Industrial Painting Corp. v. Terminal Construction Corp.</i> , 287 F.2d 382 (2nd Cir. 1961)	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>Munoz v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 360 (S.C. 2001)	12
<i>Old Coach Development Corp., Inc. v. Tanzman</i> , 887 F.2d 1227 (3rd Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 490 (1987)	3, 14, 15
<i>Robertson v. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 848, 853, 10 P.3d 1079 (2000)	3
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 175, 156 P.3d 460 (2007)	1, 3, 15, 17, 19
<i>Shepard v. Edward Mackay Ents., Inc.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 1092 (2007)	13, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13, 15
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)	2
<i>Washington Mfd. Housing Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 3 of Mason County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 381, 878 P.2d 1213 (1994)	7, 17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	9

<i>Wise v. Tidal Constr. Co.</i> , 583 S.E.2d 466 (Ga. App. 2003)	13, 19
--	--------

STATUTES & ADMINISTRATIVE CODES

12 U.S.C. § 2601	8
15 U.S.C. § 3601	8, 18
15 U.S.C. § 3607	8
15 U.S.C. § 3608	8
42 U.S.C. § 3601	8
42 U.S.C. § 5403	7
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3
Cal. Corp. Code § 31512	15
RCW § 64.34.100(2)	14, 15
RCW § 64.34.224	2, 12
RCW § 64.55.100(4)	14, 15
RCW § 64.34	1
